USCA11 Case: 19-14096 Date Filed: 02/25/2020 Page: 1 of 31

19-14096

United States Court of Appeals for the

Eleventh Circuit

OSCAR INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC. ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. 6:18-cv-01944 (BYRON, J.)

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR SCOTT E. HARRINGTON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE FOR AFFIRMANCE

JEFFREY B. KORN
CHRISTOPHER J. ST. JEANOS
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000
jkorn@willkie.com
cstjeanos@willkie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTDISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. EXCLUSIVE AGENCY ARRANGEMENTS ARE PART OF THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE	6
A. Exclusive Agency Arrangements Are Instrumental In The Transfer And Spreading Of Risk.	6
B. Exclusive Insurance Agents Are Integral To The Relationship Between The Insurer And Its Policyholders.	14
C. Exclusive Insurance Agency Relationships Relate Only To Entities Within the Insurance Industry.	18
II. EXCLUSIVE AGENCY AGREEMENTS ARE NOT COERCIVE	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case	Page(s)
Gilchrist v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004)	3, 5
Sanger Insurance Agency v. HUB International, Ltd., 802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 9, 15
<i>Thompson v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 644 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
Uniforce Temp. Pers., Inc. v. Nat'l Council on Comp. Ins., Inc., 87 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 1996)	5, 6
Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno, 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	6, 18
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1013(b)	3
Fla. Stat. § 627.3518(b)	19
Other Authorities	
Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Summary Report on Permo Risk Adjustment Transfers for the 2018 Benefit Year (June 28, 201	
Center For Medicare & Medicaid Services, Updated 2019 Benefit Year Final HHS Risk Adjustment Model Coefficients (July 27, 2018)	
Daniel Bauer, Richard D. Phillips, and George H. Zanjani, "Financial Insurance," Chapter 22 in <i>The Handbook of Insurance</i> , (Georges E Kluwer Academic, 2d ed. 2013)	Dionne, ed.
J. David Cummins, "Insurer's Risk: A Restatement," 41 <i>The Journal of Insurance</i> , 147-157 (Mar. 1974)	

Jason Brown, Mark Duggan, Ilyana Kuziemko, and William Woolston, "How Does Risk Selection Respond to Risk Adjustment? New Evidence from the Medicare Advantage Program," 104 <i>American Economic Review</i> 3335-64	
(Oct. 2014)	.13
Michael Geruso and Timothy J. Layton, "Selection in the Health Insurance Market and Its Policy Remedies," 31 <i>Journal of Economic Perspectives</i> 23-50 (Fall 2017)	.11
Neil A. Doherty, "Portfolio Theory and Risk Management,", Chapter 4 in <i>Integrated Risk Management: Techniques and Strategies for Reducing Risk</i> (New York, NY: McGraw-Hill, Inc., 2000)	7, 8
Scott Harrington and Greg Niehaus, "Pooling Arrangements and Diversification of Risk,", Chapter 4 in <i>Risk Management and Insurance</i> , (Burr Ridge, Ill.: Irwin / McGraw-Hill, 2d ed. 2004)	7
Scott Harrington and Greg Niehaus, "Insurer Ownership, Financial and Operational Structure,, Chapter 5 in <i>Risk Management and Insurance</i> , (Burr Ridge, Ill.: Irwin / McGraw-Hill, 2d ed. 2004)	8
Scott Harrington, "U.S. Health Care Reform: The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act," 77 <i>The Journal of Risk and Insurance</i> 703-708 (Sept. 2010)	.11
